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June 26, 2009
George Watson

Chief of Staff for 
Third District Supervisor Neil Derry

County Government Center

385 N. Arrowhead Ave.

San Bernardino, California 92415
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-09-137
Dear Mr. Watson:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the economic interest reporting provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  
QUESTION

Are you required to report money on your statement of economic interests that you won from participation in an online poker tournament when the online poker provider is physically located overseas but does business over the Internet? 
CONCLUSION


Yes.  As discussed in more detail below, you are required to report as income on your statement of economic interests money you won from participation in an online poker tournament when the online poker provider is physically located overseas but does business over the Internet.
FACTS


You are a chief of staff for a San Bernardino County Supervisor, having been hired to this position on April 11, 2009.  You are a designated employee in your agency’s conflict of interest code.  Your position is listed as category “1,” which requires full disclosure.  In late March, you won $9,500 in an online poker tournament through Full Tilt Poker.  You also won $1,100 in another tournament.  Before and after your hiring date, you played in online poker tournaments where you did not win money but lost the cost of your entry fee.  You believe Full Tilt Poker operates on foreign soil but does its business over the Internet.  You would like to know if and in what manner you are required to report proceeds won in online poker tournaments when the online company is located out of the jurisdiction but does business through the Internet.  You would like to know if you are required to file an amendment to your statement of economic interests each time you win and if you are required to report your net winnings after all wins and losses.  
ANALYSIS


Section 87300 requires that every agency adopt and promulgate a conflict of interest code.  Those required to file statements of economic interests pursuant to categories specified in an agency’s conflict of interest code must report income of $500 or more from the sources identified in the conflict of interest code.  (Section 87302.)  With some exceptions, the Act defines income as “a payment received . . ..”  Income, other than a gift, does not include income received from any source outside the jurisdiction and not doing business within the jurisdiction, not planning to do business within the jurisdiction, or not having done business within the jurisdiction during the two years prior to the time any statement or other action is required.  (Section 82030.)  A person is “doing business in the jurisdiction” if that person has business contacts on a regular or substantial basis with a person who maintains a physical presence in the jurisdiction of a public official.  “Business contacts” include, but are not limited to, manufacturing, distributing, selling, purchasing, or providing services or goods. (Regulation 18230.)  

You are required to file a statement of economic interests under your agency’s conflict of interest code and, therefore, you are required to report income you receive.  You indicated that you believe Full Tilt Poker is an online company that operates on foreign soil but does business on the Internet.  This however does not mean they are outside of your jurisdiction for purposes of the Act and its reporting requirements.  
As you stated in your request for advice, you have played in online poker tournaments through the Full Tilt Poker site on multiple occasions.  This activity qualifies as “substantial” contact with someone who has a physical presence in your jurisdiction.  Because the funds you win through online poker tournaments are “payments received,” they do not fall under any of the exceptions to income listed in Section 87302(b), and the online provider is doing business in the jurisdiction, these payments are income to you.   


Therefore, because you are a designated employee who receives income as it is defined under the Act, you are required to report this income on your statement of economic interests.
  You must report all of your winnings without respect to your losses in the tournaments.  You are required to file a statement of economic interests annually, which would not require you to update your statements each time you win money.  You are required to report the total of all of your winnings of $500 or more from each source for the year you are filing your report without subtracting your losses.  The deadline for filing statements of economic interests for any given year is after that year has passed so updates would not be required once you have filed your statement of economic interests unless you later find that you have made a mistake that requires correction.
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Sukhi K. Brar

Counsel, Legal Division
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	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	� Though you must report your winnings from the online poker tournaments as income on your statement of economic interests, our advice is limited to the requirements of the Act and we do not provide advice as to the legality of participation in such online poker tournaments. 





